





## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG 32/2019

Complainant/ Appellant: Sri Narendra Nath Sarma

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Directorate of Elementary

Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Ghy-19

Date of Hearing : 1-10-2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 1-10-2020

1. The petitioner Sri Narendra Nath Sarma is absent without any intimation.

- The Public Authority is represented by Dr. Rajiv Kumar Jha, SPIO & Deputy Director of Elementary Education accompanied by Sri Rajib Lochan Baruah, Deemed PIO & Asstt. Director and Sri Titu Gogoi, Deemed PIO & Deputy Director of DEE. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 30.9.2020 which is taken into records.
- 3. Both the Deemed PIO though not replied to the petitioner's questions but have brought the sought for information to this Commission and read out the replies before the Commission. The Commission finds their replies satisfactory except the study medium of the teachers.
- 4. The Commission directs the Deemed PIOs to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner directly through speed post. Further, the Commission expresses its displeasure for not furnishing the information to the petitioner within stipulated time period and advised the Deemed PIOs not to repeat the same in future.
- 5. With this above direction, the instant 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal petition dated 17.9.2019 is disposed off.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ BNG 32/2019 Dated: 1-10-2020

## Copy to:

1. The SPIO of the Office of the Directorate of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information and necessary action.

- 2. Sri Rajib Lochan Baruah, Deemed PIO of the Office of Directorate of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Titu Gogoi, Deemed PIO of the Office of Directorate of Elementary Education, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The petitioner, Sri Narendra Nath Sarma, Abhyapuri, Ward No.3, Bongaigaon, Assam for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 6. Office File7. Order Book

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission